
LEGISLATIVE FILE 
~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID No. 

Introduction Date 

Enactment No. 

Enactment Date 

14-1605 

8-13-2014 

Lommunity Schools, Thriving Students 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

August 13 , 2014 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board ofEducation~l\ll.-­
By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations W'" 

Timothy E. White, Associate Superintendent of Planning & IJJ) 
Management fV-

Change Order No. 1 with Summerhill Electric for Cesar Chavez 
Elementary School Project in an amount of $16,031.65 increasing the 
current contract from $14,950.00 to $30,981.65 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Summerhill Electric for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Cesar Chevez 
Elementary School Project in the amount not to exceed $16,031.65 , increasing the current 
contract amount from $14,950.00 to $30,981.65. 

BACKGROUND 
The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services 
for the Cesar Chavez Elementary School Project. Funding for the project is Developer Fees. 

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and 
documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager. 

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to 107.00% of original contract sum, 
have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by 
source), to the original contract sum of $14,950.00. 

Amount$ Percent% 
Changes Due to Owner Requested Change 
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. I ) $16,031.65 107.00% 
TOTAL $16,031.65 107.00% 



DISCUSSION 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\S SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Co,, 1munity Schools, Thriving Students 

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District 
will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors 
and omissions. 

Original Contract Sum: 
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: 
Cost of current Change Order No. 1 
New Contract Sum: 
Current Change Order(s) as% of contract 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order No. 1 

RECOMMENDATION 

$14,950.00 
$0.00 

$14,950.00 
$16,031 .65 
$30,981.65 

107.00% 
NA 

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Summerhill Electric for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Cesar Chevez 
Elementary School Project in the amount not to exceed $16,031.65, increasing the current 
contract amount from $14,950.00 to $30,981.65. 

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 
stated. 

FUNDING SOURCE 
The funding source for this change order is the Developer Fee. The scope of work is 
included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the Cesar Chavez 
Elementary School Project. The total budget for this project is $30,981.65 

ATTACHMENT 
Change Order No. 1 which includes: Cesar Chavez Elementary School PCO (Preliminary 
Change Order) Number: 1 

Key Codes: 9189000817-6271 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT YVtoDJ.{s; CJi 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management • 955 High Street Oakland California 94601 • Phone 5101535-7038 • Fax 510/535-7040 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: 
Cesar Chavez 

OWNER: OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
CONTRACTOR: 
Summerhill Electric 
5230 E. 1 z!h Street 
Oakland , CA 

DATE MAY 27, 2014 

DSA FILE NO.: n/a 
DSA APP NO.: n/a 
OUSO PROJECT#: nla 
PROJECT MANAGER: Kenya Chatman 

l The Contractor is authorized to make the changes listed in the Summary and described in Change Order 
Attachment when this Change Order has been approved. 

----~ 

Original Contract Sum ........ .. . ... . .. ... ... ... ... .. . .............. ........ ........ ........ .. . ... $ 
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders ... ...... ..... .. ..... ... .. .... ... ..... . ........... $ 
The contract sum prior to this change order.. ........... . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . ...... $ 
The Contract sum will be increased/decreased by this Change Order ........ ...... .. ........... . $ 
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be ... .. .. ... .. . ....... ... .. ....... $ 
Cumulative Change Order(s) as a percentage of contract including th is Change Order 
The Contract is changed by (0) Days 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order therefore is: Not changed 

Summary reference attached items P.C.O'. 1-

.. 
Approved: Approved: 
Architect of Record General Contractor 

Date: 
. - --···•· -- -· 

Approved : Electrical or Approved: Mechanica l Approved: 
Structural Eng ineer 1 Engineer 

David Kakishi5 · 

14,950.00 
0.00 

14,950 00 
16.031.65 
30,981 .65 

107% 

President, Board of E:ducation 
NIA 

N/A NIA 

Date: Date : 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Divi ion of Faci l ities Plan ning and i'vlanagcment • Phone 5 10/879-8385 • Fax 510/879-1860 

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT Cesar Chavez DATE: 5/27/14 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District DSA FILE NO.: NIA 

CONTRACTOR: Summerl1ill Electric DSA APP. NO.: NIA 

PROJECT MGR: Kenya Chatman OUSD PROJECT: N/A 

You are hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract. When signed by the Owner and 
received by the Contractor . . this document becomes effective immediately and the Contractor shall proceed as 
with the changes aescribed below. Once approved work is completed, this AED can be billed against the 
allocated allowance in the approved schedule of values. 

!CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONL Y:I 

DESCRIPTION: Provide and install a camera/la tch opening at entrance of CDC. 

CODE: 2 - owner requested 

REASON: Site needs 1t for safety reasons. 

ATIACHMENTS: Proposal Change Order No. 1 - Summerhill Electric 

I The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Price and Contract time are as follows~ 

Amount of Change: (]]Add D Deduct FinalPrice: $ 16,031 .65 

Date : C/dCJ/I</ 
[]] Lump Sum D T & M Not to Exceed 

Bl Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $16,032; final cost to be 

determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 0 

Architect of Record Date 

SCHOOL DISTRICT APPROVAL: 

· hi a 
President, Board of Education 

Assistant Superintendent Date 

~s~11-11 
Antwan \Ni Ison 
Secretary, Board of Education 



OOCUM.EN'T 00 6114 

Bond No. 650989P 

$929 .00 Premium is for contract term and is 

subject to adjustment based on final Contract Price 

PEBFOBMANCE B0~1W., gf C<1ntrps:t.&ice) 
(Note: Bidders must use thi$ form, NOT a surety company form,) 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS; 

W8EREAS, the governing board ("Board') of the Oakland Unified School District, ("District") and ____ _ 
Summerhill Electric Inc ("Principal)" have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and 

labor, services and tran._'lp(>rtation, necegsary, convenient; and pr0per to pcrfonn the following project: 

_c_e_s_a_r_C_h_a_ve_z_E_le_m_e_n_ta_r_y _s_c_ho_o_l_(*_D_e_s_cr_ip_t_io_n_b_e_lo_w_) _________ (Project Name) 
("Projecf' or "Contract") 

which Contract dated April 30 , 20 14 , and all of the Contract Documents attached to or 
fanning a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereot: and 

WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful perfonnance 
of the Contract; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company ("Surety'') are held and 
firmly bound unto the Board of the District in the penal sum of: 

Thirty thousand, nine hundred , eighty-two and 00/100 nor.· A ne< 
----~--~-~-~~~~~~~~~-------~- ~ 

($ 30,982.00 ), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and 
truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and a.,41._-.igns jointly and 
severally, firmly by these presents, to: 

Perform all the work required to complete the Project; and 

Pay to the District all damages the District incuni as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the 
Work required to complete the Project. 

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, 
administraton;, successors, or a.."Sib"TlS, shall in all thingll ~tand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perfonn 
the covenant..~ .• condition..~. and agreements in the Contract and any altetation thereof made a.~ therein provided, on 
his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual 
guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its 
trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall 
be and remain in full force and virtue. 

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good fur a 
period equal to lhe warranty and/or guarantee period oflhe Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall 
continue ifContraclor shall fail lo make full, complete, and satisfactory repair, replace, and totally protect the 
District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The 
obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein ~hall 
limit the District's rights or the Contractor's or Surety's obligations under the Contract, Jaw or equity, including, but 
not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15. 

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agree~ that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition 
to the term~ of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its obligation on this 
bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract 
Documents or to the Work. 

• Aiphone video Camera system and electric gate opener release 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
June 10, 2014 

PERFORMANCE BOND 
DOCUMENT 00 6114-1 



Any claims under thl$ bond may be addressed to the Surety •t the following address. This cannot l>e the 
Contractor's broker for this bond, but must be an employee of the Surety or the Surety's legal counsel: 

2999 Oak Road , Suite 420 

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 

Attention: Robin Westfall 

Telephone No.; ( 925 ) ~--3_1_90 ___ _ 

Fax No.: '---~)---------
E-mail Address: WalnutCreekBranch@inscodico.com 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counrcrparts oflhis instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be 
deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 17th 
day of June 20..1i_. 

Summerhill Electric, Inc. 

of Person with Authority 

LtJ/,i{,~r~m~LLf 
(Print Name) 

Developers Surety and Indemnity Company 

(Signa ~with Authority) 

Stephen G. Roddie , Attorney-in-Fact 

(Print Na.me) 

Ken Kosich , Kosich Insurance Agency Inc 

(Name of California Agent of Surety) 

3435 Mt Diablo Blvd Ste 300 Lafayette, CA 94549 

(Address of California Agenr of Surety) 

(925) 284-3911 
(Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety) 

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all SW'ety's :dgnatW'es and a ·Power of Attorney and 
Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be 
an admitted surety insurer. 

END OF DOCUMENT 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
June 10, 2014 

r.Eru'ORMANCE BOND 
DOCUMENT 00 6114-2 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California } ....____ ____ ___, 

County of Contra Costa 

On 06/17/2014 before me Ian T. French, Notary Public 
' Here Insert Name end Title of the Officer Date 

personallyappeared _S_te_p_h_e_n_G_._R_o_d_d_ie ____________________ _ 
Name(s) or Signer(s) 

Place Notary Seal Above 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to 
be the person(s) whose name(s) is~ subscribed to the 
within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/w/th@y executed the same in his/her/ t:hSt: authorized 
capacity(ies), and that by hisfher/tl:rcir signature(s) on the 
instrument the person8+, or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person~acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws 
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 
true and correct. 

Signature -tt~::::.._-~~-i:=:=-=rn=::-:-1"==-----

0PTIONAL 
Though the infonnat:ion below is not required by Jaw, it mayprovevaluable to persons relying on the document 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment ofthis form to another document 

Description of Attached Docwnent 

Title or Type of Document --------------------------

Document Date: Number of Pages: _______ _ 

Slgner(s) Other Than Named Above! _N_/A ______________________ _ 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer( s) 

Signer's Name: _ ___________ _ 
_ Individual 
_ Corporate Officer -Title(s): _____ _ 

Partner _Limited _General 
_Attorney in Fact 

Trustee 
_Guardian or Conservator 

Other: ---------

Signer Is Representing: ___ _ 

RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 

Top of thumb here 

Signe~s Name: ____________ _ 
Individual 

_ Corporate Officer-Title(s): ---------
Pa rt n er _ Limited _ General 
Attorney in Fact 

_ Trustee 
_ Guardian or Conservator 
Other: _________ _ 

Signer Is Representing: ____ _ 

RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 

Top of thumb here 

©2007 National Notary Association • 9350 be Soto Ave .. , P.0.20x 2402 "Chatsworth, CA. 81313-2402 • www,NatlonalNotary,org Item# 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-676-6627 



Bond No. 650689P 

Premium is included in Performance bond 

DOCUMENT 00 6115 

PAYMENT BOND - Contractor's Labor & Material Bond 0 00"/o of Contract Price) 
(Note: Bidders must wie this form, NOT a surety company form.) 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, (or "District'') and ___ _ 
Summerhill Electric Inc , ("Principa!'1 have entered into a contract for the furnishlng of all materials and 

labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to 

_c_e_sa_r_C_h_a_v_e_z_E_l_e_m_e_n_ta_r_y_S_c_h_oo_l_(_*D_e_s_c_r_ip_ti_on~b_e_lo_w_)_~~------(ProjectName) 
("Project" or ''Contract'') 

which Contract dated April 3oth , 2014 , and all of the Contract Documents attached to or 
forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of 
the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to 
100 percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in division 4, pan 6 of the 
Civil Code of California, and division 2, part 7, of the Labor Code of California. 

NOW, THEREFORE .. the Principal and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company , ("Surety") are held and 
firmly oound unto all laborcn1, material men. and other persons referred to in said statutes in the penal sum of: 

Thirty thousand , nine hundred , eighty-two and 00/100 DOT T Ans 
~-----------------------------~ L.Lt'U'.. 

($ 30,982.00 l, lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount 
payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, oirr 
heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents. 

The condition of this obligation is that ifthe Principal or any of his or its subcontractors, of the heirs, executors, 
administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, 
provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be 
done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insw-ance Act with 
respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not ell:ceeding the amount herein 11bove 
set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, wilt pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded ilild fixed 
by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered, 

It is hereby expre~ly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefir of any and all persons, 
companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under sections 9000 through 9566 of the Civil Code, !!O as to give 
a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. 

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it 
shall be and remain in full force and affect. 

The Swdy, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alterntion, or addition 
to the tcrID!> of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its obligation on this 
bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract 
Documents or to the Work. 

Aiphone video Camera system and electric gate opener release 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
June 13, 2014 

• Aiphone video Camera system and electric gate opener release 

PAYMENT BOND 
DOCUMENT 00 6115--1 



JN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical co\lllterp!IJ"tlj of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be 
deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and S\lrety above named, on the 17th 
day of June , 201.±_. 

Principal 

Summerhill Electric, Inc. 

(Name of Principal) 

(',Sir,natwe of Person with Auth ·ty) 

~S ~h?~£L{_,(, Stephen G. Roddie , Attorney-in-Fact 

(P~nt Name) (Print Name) 

Ken Kosich , Kosich Insurance Agency Inc 

(Name of California Agent of Surety) 

3435 Mt Diablo Blvd Ste 300, Lafayette , CA 94549 

(Address of California Agent of Surety) 

(925) 284-3919 

(Telephone Number of California Agent of Sw-ety) 

Contractor must attach 11. Notarlal Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and 
Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department oflnsurance must authori7,e the Surety to be 
an admitted surety insurer. 

It.ND OF DOCUMENT 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
June 13, 2014 

PAYMENT BOND 
DOCUI\1ENT00611~2 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California } 
~----~, 

County of Contra Costa 

On 06/17/2014 before me Ian T. French, Notary Public 
' Here Insert Name end Title of the Officer Date 

personallyappeared _S_t_e~p_he_n_G_._R_o_d_d_i_e __________ ~----------
Name(s) or Signer(s) 

!Ar~ T. FRENCH ... 1 

Place Notary Seal Above 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to 
be the person (s) whose name(s) is.kc_ subscribed to the 
within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/-W/~ executed the same in his/her/ their authorized 
capacity(ies), and that by hisffter/ thcir signature(s) on the 
instrument the person Es7; or the entity upon behalf of 
which the personEst-acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws 
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 
true and correct. 

------------ OPTIONAL 
Though the infonnation bel<Mt is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons rely ing on the document 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment ofthis form to another document 

Description of Attached Document 

Title or Type of Document------------ ---------------

Document Date: Number of Pages: _ ______ _ 

Slgner(s) Other Than Named Above! _N_/A ______________________ _ 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer( s) 

Signer's Name: ____________ _ 
_ Individual 
_ Corporate Officer-Title(s): _____ _ 

Partner _Limited _ General 
_ Attorney in Fact 

Trustee 
_ Guardian or Conservator 
Other. ________ _ 

Signer Is Representing: ___ _ 

RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 

Top of thumb here 

Signer's Name: _____________ _ 
Individual 

_ Corporate Officer-Title(s): '---------
Partner _Limited _ General 
Attorney in Fact 
Trustee 

_ Guardian or Conservator 
Other: ________ _ 

Signer Is Representing: ____ _ 

RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 

Top of thumb here 

©2007 National Notary Association • 9350 be Soto Ave .. , P.0.20x 2402 "Chatsworth, CA. 81313-2402 • www,NatlonalNotary,org Item# 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-676-6627 



POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR 
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY 

INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA 
PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300 

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each 
hereby make, consti tute and appoint: 

***Stephen G. Roddie, Robin S. Westfall , jo intly or severally*** 

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of surety­
ship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of 
said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, 
are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY 
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008. 

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board , the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the 
corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the 
corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is , authorized 
to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney; 

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such 
Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond , undertaking 
or contract of suretyship to which it is attached. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by 
their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this November 21 , 2013. 

By en~ 
Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President 

By~~ 
Mark J. Lansden, Vice-President 

State of California 
County of Orange 

On ---~N=o~ve=m=b=e~r 2~1~2=0~1~3 _ ___ before me, --------------'A~n=to=n=io~A=lv=a=ra=do=·~N=ot=a~rv~P=u=bl=ic __________ _ 
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer 

personally appeared ---------------------'D"-'a""n""ie'-1 Y'-"o-=-un""g'--'a""n.=.dcc.M=a'-"rk-'-J'--'. L=a"'-ns=d=o'-'-n - ------------ -­
Name(s) of Signer(s) 

• ·&••tt•tattttttA 
~ ... ·... ANTONIO ALVARADO J 
N . COMM.# 2033556 :t! 
~ NOTARY PUBLIC CAUFORNlA~ 
:: · ORANGE COUNTY ~ 

~. ;; <P • • J ~ C::m;tf :s :ut Qj ~1:R 
Place Notary Seal Above 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to 
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized 
capacity(ies) , and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) , or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 
true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Antonio Alvarado, Notary Public 
CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby 
certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of 
said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate. 

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this 17th day of June , 2014 

By ~ 
Cassie J. Berrisfor , 

ID-1380(Rev.11 /13) 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

,y • ' 51 (j 

CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

mmmmmm-~-sasic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

DProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements , if contract is over $15,000 
0Workers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Pro·ect Mana er 
Street Address 5230 E. 12th Oakland State CA Zip 94601 

Telephone 510-536-1685 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 

OUSD Project# NA 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin 5-28-2014 
Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 ears from start date) I 8-1-2014 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $30,981 .65 
Pay Rate Per Hour (It Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $16,031 .65 
Other Expenses 

0000 Developer Fee Fund 9189000817 6271 $16,031.65 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fu lly approved and a Purchase Order is issued . Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 

1. 

Signature Date Approved 

2. 
7/2 ·/~ Signature Date Approved 

3. Signature Date Approved 

4 . Date Approved '10 J 
President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 7/10/2014 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


